Decision No. 24011

WHG-M

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMPUSSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of ) PACIFIC ELECTRIC RAILWAY COMPANY, ) a corporation, to relocate its ) tracks between Rodeo Drive and a ) point east of Canon Drive in the ) City of Beverly Hills, California. )

APPLICATION NO. 17637

ØRIGINAL

BY THE COMMISSION.

## OPINION AND ORDER

The Pacific Electric Railway Company filed the above entitled application with this Commission on August 31, 1931, requesting authority to relocate certain of its tracks at grade across Canon Drive, Beverly Drive and Rodeo Drive, in the City of Beverly Hills, County of Los Angoles.

The purpose of relocating said tracks is to provide sufficient room for the new station to be constructed in the triangle between the tracks of the Hollywood Line and the West Sixteenth Street Line westerly of Canon Drive.

The application alleges that said plan of relocation of tracks has been approved by the City Engineer of the City of Beverly Hills.

It appearing that a public hearing is not necessary herein, and that the application should be granted, subject to certain conditions.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pacific Electric Railway Company is hereby authorized to relocate certain tracks at grade across the following streets in the City of Beverly Hills, County of Los Angeles:

Crossing No.

Canon Drive, ..... 6S-10.05 & 6H-12.20, Beverly Drive, .... 6S-10.13, Rodeo Drive, ..... 6S-10.21,

and as described in the application and shown on the map(Drawing No. C.E. 9450) attached to the application, subject to the following conditions:

1. The entire cost of relocating said tracks shall be borne by applicant.

2. Applicant shall remove its existing tracks, insofar as they lie in Canon Drive, Beverly Drive and Rodeo Drive, and shall repair the roadways to conform to the remainder thereof.

3. Applicant shall, within thirty (30) days thereafter, notify this Commission, in writing, of the completion of the relocation as authorized herein.

4. The authorization herein granted shall lapse and become void, if not exercised within one (1) year from the date hereof, unless further time is granted by subsequent order.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>gHi</u> day of <u>left.</u>, 1931.

M. J. Can M.B. Kania nea 4. Alectury